

Nos. 08-1763 & 08-2159

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER HO,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

CHAK MAN FUNG,
Intervenor-Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

THE SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, ON BEHALF OF
MEKI BRACKEN AND DIANA LIN,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

MEKI BRACKEN and DIANA LIN,
Intervenors-Respondents/Cross-Petitioners

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE AGENCY'S ORDER

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division – Appellate Section
P.O. Box 14403, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
2. <i>Facts</i>	6
3. <i>The ALJ's Decision</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	
I SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ'S DETERMINATION THAT HO AND FUNG VIOLATED THE FAIR HOUSING ACT.....	17
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	17
B. <i>The Uncontested Record Amply Supports The ALJ's Determinations On Liability</i>	17
1. <i>The Uncontested Record Demonstrates That Ho And Fung Violated Section 804(a) Of The Fair Housing Act</i>	18
2. <i>The Uncontested Record Demonstrates That Ho And Fung Violated Section 804(c) Of The Fair Housing Act</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
3. <i>The Uncontested Record Demonstrates That Ho And Fung Violated Section 817 Of The Fair Housing Act.</i>	26
II THE ALJ ACTED WITHIN HER DISCRETION IN ASSESSING DAMAGES AND A CIVIL PENALTY.	30
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	30
B. <i>The ALJ Acted Within Her Discretion In Awarding Bracken And Lin Damages For Emotional Distress And Tangible Losses.</i>	30
C. <i>The ALJ Acted Within Her Discretion In Assessing The Maximum Civil Penalty Against Ho And Fung And Equitable Relief.</i>	35
III THE ALJ’S DEFAULT JUDGMENT OF LIABILITY AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES AGAINST HO COMPORTED WITH DUE PROCESS.	38
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	38
B. <i>The ALJ Gave Ho All The Process She Was Due By Providing Notice And A Meaningful Opportunity To Be Heard Before Entering The Default Judgment Of Liability And Assessing Damages.</i>	38
C. <i>Ho’s Arguments That The ALJ Denied Her Due Process Are Unavailing.</i>	41
1. <i>The ALJ’s Entry Of A Default Judgment Of Liability Against Ho Comported With Due Process.</i>	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

- 2. *The ALJ’s Conduct Prior To The Start Of The Damages Hearing, Including Her Denial Of Ho’s Request Of A Continuance, Comported With Due Process*..... 43
- 3. *The ALJ’s Assessment Of The Maximum Civil Penalty Against Ho Comported With Due Process*..... 47

IV THE ALJ DEFAULT JUDGMENT OF LIABILITY AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES COMPLIED WITH EXISTING HUD AND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT. 49

- A. *Standard Of Review*. 49
- B. *The Applicable HUD Regulation Authorized The ALJ To Enter A Default Judgment On Liability And Limit The Hearing To Damages*..... 50

V THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SECRETARY’S CROSS-APPLICATION TO ENFORCE AGENCY ORDER. 55

- A. *Standard Of Review*. 55
- B. *The Secretary’s Cross-Application To Enforce Agency Order Should Be Granted*. 55

CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).	39
<i>Briscoe ex rel. Taylor v. Barnhart</i> , 425 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2005).	25, 30
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 85 (1961).	48
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc.</i> <i>v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).	25
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).	29
<i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 972 (1993).	30
<i>Coates v. Bechtel</i> , 811 F.2d 1045 (7th Cir. 1987).	19
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).	43
<i>Cooper v. Salazar</i> , 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999).	39
<i>Davis v. Hutchins</i> , 321 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2003).	40
<i>Dehainaut v. Pena</i> , 32 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1050 (1995).	50
<i>Drobny v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1991).	46
<i>Dundee Cement Co. v. Howard Pipe & Concrete Prods.</i> , 722 F.2d 1319 (7th Cir. 1983).	52
<i>e360 Insight v. The Spamhaus Project</i> , 500 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2007).	22, 54
<i>East-Miller v. Lake County Highway Dep't</i> , 421 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2005).	26

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Eschweiler v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1989).	42
<i>Fern v. Thorp Pub. Sch.</i> , 532 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1976).	39
<i>Fitzhugh v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 813 F.2d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	43
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 403 U.S. 923 (1971).	50
<i>Green v. Shalala</i> , 51 F.3d 96 (7th Cir. 1995).	50
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass'n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004).	29
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).	39
<i>Herron v. Shalala</i> , 19 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 1994).	17
<i>HUD v. Blackwell</i> , No. 04-89-0520-1, Fair Housing - Fair Lending (P-H) P 25,001 (HUDALJ Dec. 21, 1989), aff'd, 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990).	48
<i>HUD v. Cabusora</i> , No. 09-90-1138-1, Fair Housing - Fair Lending (P-H) P 25,026 (HUDALJ Mar. 23, 1992), aff'd, 9 F.3d 1550 (9th Cir. 1993).	51
<i>HUD v. Colber</i> , No. 05-93-0510-1, 1995 WL 72442 (HUDALJ Feb. 9, 1995).	48
<i>HUD v. Godlewski</i> , No. 07-034-FH, 2007 WL 2110325 (HUDALJ July 6, 2007).	50
<i>HUD v. Lewis</i> , No. 04-94-0227-8, 1996 WL 418887 (HUDALJ Apr. 19, 1996).	48

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>HUD v. Senior Nevada Benefits Group, L.P.</i> , No. 09-01-0380-8, 2003 WL 22436126 (HUDALJ Oct. 17, 2003).	51
<i>HUD v. Tucker</i> , No. 04-98-0332-8, 2002 WL 31018606 (HUDALJ Aug. 14, 2002)..	51
<i>HUD v. Wooten</i> , No. 05-99-0045-8, 2004 WL 3201000 (HUDALJ Dec. 3, 2004)..	22, 51-52
<i>Jancik v. Department of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995).	17, 23
<i>Keith v. Barnhart</i> , 473 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2007).	38
<i>Kormoczy v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 53 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1995).	18
<i>Krecioch v. United States</i> , 221 F.3d 976 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 626 (2000)..	41-42
<i>Krueger v. Cuomo</i> , 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997)..	31-34
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003)..	22
<i>Littlefield v. McGuffey</i> , 954 F.2d 1337 (7th Cir. 1992).	30
<i>Lobzun v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005).	42
<i>Mahler v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 128 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 1997)..	49
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).	39
<i>Merrill Lynch Mortg. Corp. v. Narayan</i> , 908 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1990).	38, 52, 54

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).	19
<i>Morgan v. Secretary of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 985 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1993).	30, 48-49
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).	49
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust, Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).	41
<i>NLRB v. Complas Indus., Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1983).	38-39
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).	39
<i>NLRB v. Pan Scape Corp.</i> , 607 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1979).	38, 43-44
<i>Phillips v. Hunter Trails Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 685 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1982).	31
<i>Pozzie v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 48 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1995).	49-50
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 821 (1991).	23
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).	17
<i>Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Blackwell</i> , 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990).	37
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).	50
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992).	31-32, 34
<i>United States v. Di Mucci</i> , 879 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir. 1989).	37, 52

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 934 (1972)	37
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 369 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1966), cert. denied, 386 U.S. 944 (1967).	43
<i>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005).	22
<i>Weigner v. City of New York</i> , 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 605 (1989).	41
<i>White v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 475 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2007).	23
<i>Wienco, Inc. v. Katahn Assocs., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1992).	40
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.	38
 STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. 706.	38
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).	17, 49
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(D) & (E).	17
8 U.S.C. 1362.	45
42 U.S.C. 406(a)(1).	45
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).	45
42 U.S.C. 3603(b)(1).	21

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 3604(a). 18

42 U.S.C. 3604(c). 22

42 U.S.C. 3612(c). 45

42 U.S.C. 3612(g)(3). 31, 35, 37

42 U.S.C. 3612(g)(3)(A). 35, 47

42 U.S.C. 3612(k)(1)(c). 55

REGULATIONS:

24 C.F.R. 180.400(a)(2)-(ii). 42

24 C.F.R. 180.405(a). 6

24 C.F.R. 180.420(b). *passim*

24 C.F.R. 180.615. 40

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 37 (1988). 35
